space, workshops, and property or wardrobe storage, the space is production-
related, and the ancillary buildings are on contiguous property to the 
soundstage or soundstages that are part of the studio construction project. 

o Actual construction or renovation expenditures are not less than twenty-five 
million dollars ($25,000,000) made over not more than five continuous 
calendar years and: 

▪ Actual construction or renovation expenditures for soundstages, not 
including ancillary buildings, are at least 70% of the total spend for the 
construction project. 

▪ If the construction is for renovation and conversion of soundstages, it